

2d Civil No. B208440

COURT OF APPEAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

DAVID B. LOCKTON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL O'ROURKE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC 361629, Honorable Mary Thornton House

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP

Roxanna A. Manuel (SBN 209894)
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000 // Facsimile: (213) 443-3100

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Kent J. Bullard (SBN 176194)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 // Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP AND
RICHARD A. SCHIRTZER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. In 1998, Lockton Is Ousted From A Company He Founded When Another Company Takes It Over.	3
B. In 1999, Lockton Hires Defendants To Sue TCI, Certain Interactive Directors, Cotchett, And—Allegedly—MoFo.	5
1. MoFo allegedly defames Lockton while representing Interactive before the SEC and in the bankruptcy court.	5
2. Lockton enters into a written legal services agreement with OM&M to sue the directors and Cotchett.	6
3. Lockton enters into a written legal services agreement with Quinn Emanuel to serve as local counsel.	7
C. In August 1999, OM&M and Quinn Emanuel File A Complaint Against TCI, The Directors, And Cotchett.	8
D. In Response To Lockton’s Request To Immediately Add The MoFo Defendants To The Federal Action In December 2001, O’Rourke Tells Him He Should Instead Hire Another Attorney To File A State Court Action Against Them.	9
E. In 2002, Following O’Rourke’s Advice, Lockton Hires Different Counsel—Guy Kornblum—To File A State- Court Action Against The MoFo Defendants.	10

F.	In March 2003, The State Trial Court Partially Dismisses Lockton’s State Court Action Against The MoFo Defendants.	11
G.	In August 2003, Lockton Settles And Dismisses His Federal Court Action Against The Directors And Cotchett.	13
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
A.	In 2004, Lockton Files A Complaint And First Amended Complaint For Legal Malpractice, But Does Not Serve Either One.	14
B.	Nearly Two Years Later, Lockton Files—And Finally Serves—A Second Amended Complaint.	14
C.	In 2007, Lockton Files <i>Verified</i> Third And Fourth Amended Complaints.	15
D.	In Response To The Trial Court’s Giving Him An Opportunity To Overcome An Apparent Statute-Of- Limitations Bar, Lockton Files A Fifth Amended Complaint—This Time <i>Not Verified</i> .	17
	1. The trial court orders supplemental briefing on the statute of limitations and allows Lockton another opportunity to amend his complaint.	17
	2. Lockton files an <i>unverified</i> Fifth Amended Complaint that changes key allegations in the two prior verified complaints.	19
E.	The Trial Court Sustains Demurrers To The Fifth Amended Complaint Without Leave To Amend And Enters Judgment; Lockton Appeals.	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY RELY ON UNPLEADED FACTS—RATHER, LOCKTON IGNORED, AND CONTINUES TO IGNORE, HIS OWN VERIFIED PLEADINGS.	24
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SECTION 340.6’S ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS NOT TOLLED BY “CONTINUOUS REPRESENTATION” AND THEREFORE BARS THIS ACTION.	28
A. It Is Undisputed That Section 340.6’s One-Year Limitations Period Governs This Action And Was Triggered More Than One Year Before Lockton Sued.	28
B. The Limitations Period Was Not Tolloed By “Continuous Representation.”	30
1. “Continuous representation” is limited to the “specific subject matter” in which the alleged malpractice occurred.	30
2. Defendants did not represent Lockton in his claims <i>against the MoFo defendants</i> during the one-year limitations period.	31
a. The written legal services agreements did not include suing the MoFo defendants.	31
b. Following O’Rourke’s advice, Lockton hired <i>new, separate</i> counsel to file claims against the MoFo defendants.	33

c.	Nothing defendants did during the one-year limitations period tolled the statute.	37
3.	None of Lockton’s authorities permits a “continuous representation” finding here.	39
4.	The purposes of the “continuous representation” rule do not support tolling here.	42
C.	Lockton Has Failed To Satisfy His Burden Of Showing That Another Amendment—It Would Be His Sixth—Could Cure The Timeliness Defect.	46
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATION	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>American Advertising & Sales Co. v. Mid-Western Transport</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 875	25-26
<i>Baright v. Willis</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 303	31-32
<i>Barnett v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 500	23
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Arter & Hadden, LLP</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 503	23, 35-37, 43-45
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	23-25, 48
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 859	23
<i>Crouse v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1509	30, 33
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	23
<i>Foxborough v. Van Atta</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 217	30, 33, 41
<i>Gold v. Weissman</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1195	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Kalu</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 21	41, 47

<i>Gurkewitz v. Haberman</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 328	42
<i>Hensley v. Caietti</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1165	33
<i>Holland v. Morse Diesel Internat., Inc.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1443	23, 25
<i>Jordache Enterprises, Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 739	45, 47
<i>Laird v. Blacker</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606	42
<i>Levin v. Graham & James</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 798	28
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	41
<i>Maddox v. Burlingame</i> (1994) 205 Mich.App.2d 446 [517 N.W.2d 816]	34
<i>Nielsen v. Beck</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1041	22, 35, 39-40
<i>O'Neill v. Tichy</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 114	35-36, 39-40, 46
<i>Padilla v. Rodas</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 742	29
<i>Quintilliani v. Mannerino</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 54	28
<i>Reichert v. General Ins. Co.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 822	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Satten v. Webb</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 365	23
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	27
<i>Shapero v. Fliegel</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 842	33
<i>Stoll v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1362	28
<i>Von Rott v. Johnson</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 608	33
<i>Worthington v. Rusconi</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1488	30, 33, 35, 47

Statutes and Rules

California Rules of Court rule 8.1115	13
Civil Code section 47	1, 12
Code of Civil Procedure section 1008	21
section 340.6	2, 17, 20, and <i>passim</i>
section 425.16	11, 17, 22
Labor Code section 1050	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Other Authority

1 Schwing, California Affirmative Defenses (2008) § 25:43	30
3 Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice (2009) § 23:13	31
